

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

SAM TOLL,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CARSON CITY; AND
THE HONORABLE JAMES E.
WILSON, DISTRICT JUDGE,
Respondents,

and

LANCE GILMAN,
Real Party in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Mar 25 2019 05:46 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CASE NO.: 78333

District Court Case No.: 18TRT00001

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE NEVADA PRESS ASSOCIATION, THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, THE NEWS MEDIA ALLIANCE,
THE ONLINE NEWS ASSOCIATION, THE MEDIA INSTITUTE,
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS, AND
REPORTERS WITHOUT BORDERS
(In Support of Petitioner For Vacating District Court Order)

Margaret A. McLetchie, Nevada Bar No. 10931
MCLETCHIE LAW
701 E. Bridger Ave., Suite 520
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 728-5300
Fax: (702) 425-8220
Email: maggie@nvlitigation.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

II. Summary of Argument.....3

III. Argument.....5

 A. The Shield Law Is Broad, and Designed to Advance the First Amendment.5

 B. The Plain Language of the Shield Law Shows It Applies to Online Newspapers.....6

 1. The Shield Law Applies to “Any Newspaper”6

 2. The District Court Erred In Incorporating Limitations from the Notice Statute Into the Shield Law.....8

IV. Conclusion13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Fin. Services, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of State ex rel. County of Clark</i> , 129 Nev. 878, 313 P.3d 875 (2013).....	7
<i>Bertrand v. Bd. of County Com’rs of Park County</i> , 93SC95, 1994 WL 136039 (Colo. 1994).....	8
<i>Diaz v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 116 Nev. 88, 993 P.2d 50 (2000).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Harris Associates v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 119 Nev. 638, 81 P.3d 532 (2003).....	7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. —, 137 S.Ct. 1718, 198 L.Ed.2d 177 (2017).....	10
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007).....	11
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. —, 134 S.Ct. 2384, 189 L.Ed.2d 411 (2014).....	10
<i>McKay v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 102 Nev. 644, 730 P.2d 438 (1986).....	7
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 117 S.Ct. 2329, 138 L.Ed.2d 874 (1997).....	6
<i>S.E.C. v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Williams v. State Dept. of Corr.</i> , 402 P.3d 1260 (Nev. 2017).....	11

Statutes

NRS 49.275 passim

NRS 52.145 12

NRS 238.020 8, 9

NRS 238.030 8, 9

NRS 238.040 9

NRS 244A.479 12

NRS 278C.080 11
